
Mountain Area WIOA Board List 
(Effective July 1, 2016) 

 

Category	 Name	and	Business	Title	 Business	Name	and	Address	 Phone	Number	 Email	Address	 Term	

Business	
Chair	

Phil	Webb,	
Director	of	Human	Resources	

UPM-Raflatac	
400	Broadpointe	Drive	
Fletcher,	NC	28732	

(828)	651-4793	 phil.webb@upmraflatac.com	 6/24/15-7/1/18/	

Business	 Bryan	Dover,	
Human	Resources	Manager	

Silver-Line	Plastics	Corporation	
900	Riverside	Drive	
Asheville,	NC	28804	

(828)	252-8755	ext.	
1241	

bdover@slpipe.com	 6/16/15	-	7/1/16	

Small	Business	 Peter	Cook,	
President	

New	Pecos,	Incorporated	
100	Airport	Road,	
Arden,	NC	28704	

(828)	681-1906	 peter.cook@lawnvac.com	 6/16/15	-	7/1/16	

Business	 Ann	Ashley,	SPHR/SCP	
VP	of	Staffing	&	Professional	

Development	

Biltmore	Company	
1	North	Pack	Square	
Asheville,	NC	28801	

(828)	225-6119	 aashley@biltmore.com	 6/16/15	-	7/1/17	

Business	 Laurie	Watt,	MSHRD	
Director	of	Human	Resources	

Omni	Grove	Park	Inn	
290	Macon	Avenue	
Asheville,	NC	28804	

(828)	252-2711	
ext.	6000	

laurie.watt@omnihotels.com	 6/16/15	-	7/1/17	

Small	Business	 Eric	Oelschlaeger,	
President	

Epsilon,	Incorporated	
1	Monticello	Village	Drive	
Weaverville,	NC	28787	

(828)	398-5420	 eric@epsilon-inc.com	 6/16/15	-	7/1/18	

Business	 Tommasanne	Davis,	
Human	Resources	

Mission	Health	System	
Human	Resources	Division	

1	Hospital	Drive	
Asheville,	NC	28801	

(828)	213-4038	 Tommasanne.Davis@msj.org	 9/1/15	-	10/1/17	

Business	 Micki	Turner,	
Human	Resources	

GE	Aviation	
401	Sweeten	Creak	Industrial	Park	

Road	
Asheville,	NC	28806	

(828)	274-4540	 micki.turner@ge.com	 10/6/15	-	11/1/17	

Small	Business	 Sandy	West,	
President	

Hot	Springs	Resort	&	Spa	
315	Bridge	Street	
Post	Office	Box	428	

Hot	Springs,	NC	28743	

(828)	622-3022	 sandy@nchotsprings.com	 7/1/15-8/1/17	

Small	Business	 Jonathan	Szucs,	
General	Manager	

Advanced	Superabrasives,	Inc.	
1270	N.	Main	Street	
Post	office	Box	1390	
Mars	Hill,	NC	28754	

(828)	689-3200	 js@asiwheels.com	 7/1/15	-	8/1/18	

Business	 Sam	Hutchins,	
Member	Services	Manager	

French	Broad	Electric	Member	
Corporation	

3043	Highway	213	
PO	Box	9	

Marshall,	NC	28753	

(828)	649-2051	 sam.hutchins@frenchbroademc.com	 8/11/15	-	9/1/17	

Business	 Mark	Emory,	
System	Director,	Human	
Resources	&	Support	

Mission	Health	Transylvania	
260	Hospital	Drive	

Brevard,	NC	28712-3378	

(828)	884-9111	 mlemory@comporium.net	 7/1/15	-	8/1/17/	

Business	 Lori	Galloway,	
Human	Resources	and	Quality	

Manager	

Sigma	Plastics	Group	New	Excelsior	
Inc.		

1379	Old	Rosman	Highway	
Brevard,	NC	28712	

(828)	885-2929	 Lori.Galloway@newexcelsiorpkg.com	 6/22/15-7/1/17	

Business	 Terry	Collins,	 GE	Lighting	Systems,	Incorporated	 (828)	200-0899	 terrycollins@ge.com	 7/1/15-7/1/16	



Human	Resources	Manager	 3010	Spartanburg	Hwy.	
East	Flat	Rock,	NC	28726-2926	

(cell)	

Business	 Tony	Carter,	
Director	of	Sales	

Morris	Broadband	
719	S.	Grove	Street	

Hendersonville,	NC	28792	

(828)	392-3278	 tony.carter@morrisbroadband.com	 7/15/15	-	7/1/18	

Business	 Hope	Reynolds,	
VP	Human	Resources	&	

Service	Excellence	

Margaret	R.	Pardee	Hospital	
800	N.	Justice	Street	

Hendersonville,	NC	28791	

(828)	696-1000	 Hope.Reynolds@pardeehospital.org	 9/8/2015-7/1/2017	

Labor/Apprenticeship/Community-
Based	Organization	

Ken	Frisbee,	
Vice	President	

International	Brotherhood	of	Electrical	
Workers	#238	
45	Sardis	Road	

Asheville,	NC	28806	

(828)	665-4239	 kenfrisbeetd@gmail.com	 6/16/15	-	7/1/18	

Labor/Apprenticeship/Community-
Based	Organization	

Paul	“Dusty”	Rhodes,	
Labor	Representative	

International	Brotherhood	of	Electrical	
Workers	#238	
45	Sardis	Road	

Asheville,	NC	28806	

(828)	665-4239	 Dustylu238@gmail.com	 6/16/15-7/1/16	

Labor/Apprenticeship/Community-
Based	Organization	

LeElaine	Comer,	
Self-Sufficiency	Program	

Manager	

Community	Action	Opportunities	
25	Gaston	Street	

Asheville,	NC	28801	

(828)	252-2495	 leelaine@communityactionopportunities.org	 7/1/15	8/1/17	

Labor/Apprenticeship/Community-
Based	Organization	Veterans	

John	Rakes,	Director-Veteran	
Services	of	the	Carolinas	

Asheville-Buncombe	Community	
Christian	Ministry	

24	Cumberland	Avenue	
Asheville,	NC	28801	

(828)	259-5314	 john.rakes@abccm.org	 7/1/15	-	8/1/16	

Community-Based	Organization	Adult	
Education	and	Literacy	eligible	under	

WIOA	Title	II		

Autumn	Weil,		
Executive	Director	

Blue	Ridge	Literacy	Council	
625	College	Drive	
Flat	Rock,	NC	28731	

(828)	696-3811	 aweil@litcouncil.org	 10/1/15	-	7/1/16	

Community-Based	Organization	
Vocational	Rehabilitation	Program	

Becky	Alderman,		
Chief	Operations	Officer	

Transylvania	Voc.	Services,	Inc.	
11	Mountain	Industrial	Drive	

Brevard,	NC	28712	

(828)	884-3195	
Ext.	225	

becky@tvsinc.org	 6/22/15	-	5/1/16	

Community	Based	Organization	 Dr.	Dan	Lunsford,	
President	

Mars	Hills	University	
PO	Box	6701	

Mars	Hills,	NC	28754-0370	

(828)	689-1307	 dlunsford@mhu.edu	
tgrant@mhu.edu	

10/13/15	-	11/1/17	

Higher	Education	 Dr.	Dennis	King,	
President	

AB	Tech	Community	College	
340	Victoria	Road	
Asheville,	NC	28801	

(828)	398-7110	 dennisfking@abtech.edu	 6/16/15-7/1/17	

Higher	Education	 Dr.	Molly	Parkhill,	
President	

Blue	Ridge	Community	College	
180	West	Campus	Drive	
Flat	Rock,	NC	28731	

	 mollyp@blueridge.edu	 6/24/15	-	7/1/18	

Vocational	Rehabilitation	Program	Title	
I	of	the	Rehabilitation	Act	of	1973	

Tony	Reid,		
Unit	Manager	

Division	of	Vocational	Rehabilitation	
Services	

8	Barbetta	Drive	(Ridgefield	Business	
Court)	

Asheville,	NC	28806	

(828)	670-3377	 tony.reid@dhhs.nc.gov	 10/	/15-6/1/17	

Economic	Development	 Tim	Lampkin,	
Director	of	Retention	and	

Expansion	Services	

Asheville	Area	Chamber	of	Commerce	
PO	Box	1010	

Asheville,	NC	28802-1010	

(828)	258-6118	 tlampkin@ashevillechamber.org	 6/16/15	-	7/1/18	

Wagner-Peyser	 Rick	Elingburg,	
Manager	

DWS-Hosted	NCWorks	Career	Center-
Asheville	&	Buncombe	County	

48	Grove	Street	
Asheville,	NC	28801	

(828)	251-6200	 rick.elingburg@nccommerce.com	 8/4/15-7/1/16	

Local	Education	Agency	 Dr.	Jeff	McDaris,	
Superintendent	

Transylvania	County	Schools	
Morris	Education	Center	
225	Rosenwald	Lane	
Brevard,	NC	28712	

(828)	884-6173	 jmcdaris@tcsnc.org	 6/22/15	-	5/1/18	

	


